CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  Consolidated balance sheet

Equity and liabilities

 NOTE  31.12.2012

31.12.2011
AFTER

ADJUSTMENT

01.01.2011
AFTER

ADJUSTMENT

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves

Issued capital  53,945 51,631 51,631

Capital reserves  961,987 890,482 890,615

Retained earnings 305,982 250,928 215,849

Total equity 11. 1,321,914 1,193,041 1,158,095

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 12. 1,463,097 1,335,986 1,227,096

Deferred tax liabilities 13. 180,525 210,587 182,135

Right to redeem of limited partners  284,176 280,078 277,780

Other liabilities 18. 51,242 38,451 21,839

Non-current liabilities  1,979,040 1,865,102 1,708,850

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 12. 194,137 136,163 61,060

Trade payables 14. 2,331 2,835 6,145

Tax liabilities 15. 24,572 5,935 2,587

Other provisions 16. 12,749 8,859 7,329

Other liabilities 17. 14,111 13,190 11,173

Current liabilities  247,900 166,982 88,294

   3,548,854 3,225,125 2,955,239

€ thousand

Total equity and liabilities

Consolidated income statement

 NOTE  2012

2011
BEFORE
ADJUST-

MENT

2011
ADJUST-

MENT

2011
AFTER

ADJUST-
MENT

Revenue 19. 211,231 189,975 0 189,975

Property operating costs 20. -11,256 -8,519 0 -8,519

Property management costs 21. -10,547 -9,814 0 -9,814

Net operating income (NOI)  189,428 171,642 0 171,642

Other operating income 22. 2,905 1,010 0 1,010

Other operating expenses 23. -11,316 -6,991 -6,991

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)  181,017 165,661 0 165,661

Income from investments 24. 1,400 1,261 0 1,261

Interest income  540 862 0 862

Interest expense  -72,064 -65,761 0 -65,761

Income from equity-accounted associates 25. -589 270 0 270

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners 26. -15,271 -15,730 0 -15,730

Net finance costs  -85,984 -79,098 0 -79,098

Measurement gain / loss 27. 8,495 41,811 8,337 50,148

of which excess of identified net assets acquired over cost

of acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3: €4,410 thousand

(previous year: €7,888 thousand)

Earnings before tax (EBT)  103,528 128,374 8,337 136,711

Income tax expense 28. 18,956 -34,978 -2,695 -37,673

Consolidated profit   122,484 93,396 5,642 99,038

Earnings per share (€), basic 32. 2.36 1.81 0.11 1.92

Earnings per share (€), diluted 32. 2.35 1.81 0.11 1.92

€ thousand

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

{ 142 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Consolidated income statement

 NOTE  2012

2011
BEFORE
ADJUST-

MENT

2011
ADJUST-

MENT

2011
AFTER

ADJUST-
MENT

Consolidated profit  122,484 93,396 5,642 99,038

Changes due to currency translation effects  0 -373  -373

Changes in cash flow hedge 11., 30. -14,468 -16,405  -16,405

Change due to IAS 39 measurement of investments 4., 11., 30. 2,478 3,930  3,930

Deferred taxes on changes in value offset directly against equity 11., 13. 1,344 5,684 5,684

Total earnings recognised directly in equity  -10,646 -7,164 0 -7,164

Total profit   111,838 86,232 5,642 91,874

Share of Group shareholders  111,838 86,232 5,642 91,874

€ thousand

{ 143 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated cash fl ow statement

 NOTE
 01.01. –

31.12.2012

01.01. –
31.12.2011

BEFORE
ADJUST-

MENT

01.01.-
31.12.2011

ADJUST-
MENT

01.01. –
31.12.2011

AFTER
ADJUST-

MENT

Profit after tax  122,484 93,396 5,642 99,038

Expenses / income from the application of IFRS 3 27. -5,289 -7,888  -7,888

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners 26., 27. 33,946 27,596  27,596

Depreciation of intangible assets and property, plant

and equipment 1., 2. 40 36  36

Unrealised changes in fair value of investment property 27. -31,079 -54,302  -54,302

Profit / loss for the period of equity-accounted companies 25. 589 -270  -270

Other non-cash income / expenses  484 0  0

Expenses from investment activities to be allocated to

the cash flow 27. 9,198 8,512 -8,337 175

Deferred taxes 28. -27,545 31,606 2,695 34,301

Operating cash flow  102,828 98,686 0 98,686

Changes in receivables 6., 7., 8., 30. -12 147,660 -147,611 49

Change in other financial investments  -4,355 0  0

Changes in current provisions 16. 22,528 1,482  1,482

Changes in liabilities

14., 15., 17.,

18., 30. 390 1,593 1,593

Cash flow from operating activities  121,379 249,421 -147,611 101,810

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment /

investment properties 2., 3. -12,628 -77,201  -77,201

Expenses from investment activities to be allocated to

the cash flow  -9,198 -8,512 8,337 -175

Payments to acquire shareholdings in consolidated companies

and business units  -176,250 -266,323 148,375 -117,948

Inflows / outflows to / from the financial assets -184 -150 -150

Cash flow from investing activities  -198,260 -352,186 156,712 -195,474

Inflows from financial liabilities 12. 191,742 183,993  183,993

Contributions of Group shareholders 11., 29. 66,198 0  0

Payments to Group shareholders 11., 29. -56,795 -56,795  -56,795

Payments to limited partners  29. -21,161 -25,319 -9,101 -34,420

Cash flow from financing activities  179,984 101,879 -9,101 92,778

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 103,103 -886 0 -886

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  64,408 65,784  65,784

Currency-related changes  0 -487  -487

Other changes 0 -3 -3

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 10.  167,511 64,408 0 64,408

€ thousand

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

{ 144 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Consolidated cash flow statement

 Note

Number
of shares

out-
standing

Share
capital

Capital
reserves

Other
retained
earnings

Statutory
reserve � Total

01.01.2011  51,631,400 51,631 890,615 219,491 2,000 1,163,737

Adjustment in acc. with IAS 8  -5,642  -5,642

Adjusted on 1 January 2011  51,631,400 51,631 890,615 213,849 2,000 1,158,095

Earnings recognised
directly in equity   0 0 -7,164 0 -7,164

Consolidated profit (including
adjustment acc. to IAS 8.41f.)   99,038  99,038

Total profit   91,874  91,874

Change in deferred taxes   -133   -133

Dividend payments 11.   -56,795  -56,795

Other changes   0

Capital increase  0 0

31.12.2011  51,631,400 51,631 890,482 248,928 2.000 1,193,041

01.01.12  51,631,400 51,631 890,482 248,928 2,000 1,193,041

Earnings recognised
directly in equity   0 0 -10,646 0 -10,646

Consolidated profit   122,484  122,484

Total profit   0 111,838  111,838

Dividend payments 11.   -56,795  -56,795

Bond conversion right 12.   7,140   7,140

Capital increase 11. 2,314,136 2,314 64,365   66,679

Other changes 11 11

31.12.2012  53,945,536 53,945 961,987 303,982 2,000 �1,321,914

€ thousand

{ 145 }

DES   annual report 2012

Consolidated financial statements    Statement of changes in equity

Statement of changes in equity

General disclosuresCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

{ 146 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

General disclosures

The Group parent company is Deutsche EuroShop AG, Hamburg, Germany. The Company’s registered office is
Wandsbeker Straße 3 – 7, 22179 Hamburg, Germany, and it is entered in the Hamburg commercial register under
HRB 91799.

Deutsche EuroShop AG focuses on acquiring, managing, using and selling investments of all kinds, and in particular

[…]

because merger-related expenses connected to the acquisition of the Billstedt-Center Hamburg which should have
been recognised in financial year 2010 were erroneously recognised in financial year 2011.

In the 2011 consolidated financial statements, cash inflows in the amount of € 155.2 million are recognised in “Cash
flow from operating activities” and cash outflows in the same amount are recognised in “Cash flow from investment
activities”, both in connection with the acquisition of the Billstedt-Center Hamburg, yet no cash inflows or outflows
in this amount actually took place during the period.

Additionally, within the scope of corrections made to the cash flow statement, a correction was made to the way pur-
chase price prepayments in connection with the increased shareholdings in the Allee-Center Hamm and the Rhein-
Neckar-Zentrum in 2011 were depicted.

{ 149 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  Currency translation

Changes in accounting policies

The resulting corrected values, taking into account any deferred taxes, have been recognised in the other parts of the
consolidated financial statements and are summarised below:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2011 BEFORE
ADJUSTMENT

IAS 8
ADJUSTMENT

2011 AFTER
ADJUSTMENT

Measurement gains / losses 41,811 8,337 50,148

Income tax expense -34.978 -2.695 -37.673

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT PER SHARE

2011 BEFORE
ADJUSTMENT

IAS 8
ADJUSTMENT

2011 AFTER
ADJUSTMENT

basic 1.81 0.11 1.92

diluted 1,81 0,11 1,92

GROUP EQUITY

2011 BEFORE
ADJUSTMENT

IAS 8
ADJUSTMENT

2011 AFTER
ADJUSTMENT

Retained earnings at 1 January 221,491 -5,642 215,849

Consolidated profit 93,396 5,642 99,038

Other changes in retained earnings -63.959 0 -63.959

Retained earnings at 31 December 250,928 0 250,928

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

01.01.2011
BEFORE

ADJUSTMENT
IAS 8

ADJUSTMENT

01.01.2011
AFTER

ADJUSTMENT

Other current assets 164,971 -8,337 156,634

Retained earnings 221,491 -5,642 215,849

Deferred tax liabilities -184,830 -2,695 -182,135

€ thousand

in €

€ thousand

€ thousand

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

{ 150 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

2011 BEFORE
ADJUSTMENT

IAS 8
ADJUSTMENT

2011 NACH
ADJUSTMENT

Profit after tax 93.396 5.642 99.038

Expenses from investment activities to be allocated

to the cash flow 8.512 -8.337 175

Deferred taxes 31.606 2.695 34.301

Operating cash flow 98.686 0 98.686

Changes in receivables 147.660 -147.611 49

Cash flow from operating activities 249.421 -147.611 101.810

Expenses from investment activities to be allocated

to the cash flow -8.512 8.337 -175

Payments to acquire shareholdings in consolidated

companies and business units -266.323 148.375 -117.948

Cash flow from investing activities -352.186 156.712 -195.474

Payments to limited partners -25.319 -9.101 -34.420

Cash flow from financing activities 101.879 -9.101 92.778

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -886 0 -886

Reporting principles

The following standards and interpretations or amendments to these were applicable for the first time in financial
year 2012:

 ¤  IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets (amendment) (since 1 July 2011)

The amendments or new announcements had no or no material effects on the presentation of the net assets, financial
position and results of operations of the Group.

€ thousand

{ 151 }

DES   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  Reporting principles

Reporting principles

In 2012, the IASB issued standards and interpretations of and amendments to existing standards which it was not yet

[…]

10,000,000 shares (€ 10.0 million) in accordance with the detailed provisions of the terms and conditions for convertible
bonds (“bond conditions”, conditional capital 2011). The convertible bonds may also pay a variable rate of interest, in which
case, as with a participating bond, the interest may be dependent in full or in part on the level of the Company’s dividend.

The parent company of the Group, Deutsche EuroShop AG, is reporting an unappropriated surplus of €  80,643 thousand.

The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board will propose to distribute € 64,735 of the surplus as a dividend of
€ 1.20 per share at the Annual General Meeting on 20 June 2013 and to carry forward the remaining € 15,908 thou-
sand to next year’s accounts. The previous year’s unappropriated surplus was distributed in full to the shareholders.
The dividend paid was € 1.10 per share.

The capital reserves contain amounts in accordance with section 272 (2) nos. 1, 2 and 4 of the Handelsgesetzbuch
(HGB – German Commercial Code).

Retained earnings consists primarily of the remeasurement reserves and currency items recognised at the time of
transition to IFRS.

Other total income is divided into the following components:

Before taxes Taxes Net

Measurement of investments (AfS) IAS 39 2,478 0 2,478

Cash flow hedge -14,468 1,344 -13,124

-11,990 1,344 -10,646

Before taxes Taxes Net

Measurement of investments (AfS) IAS 39 3,930 0 3,930

Cash flow hedge -16,405 5,613 -10,792

Currency conversion foreign companies -373 71 -302

-12,848 5,684 -7,164

12. Non-current and current financial liabilities

 � 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Non-current bank loans and overdrafts 1,371,154 1,335,986

Current bank loans and overdrafts 194,137 136,163

Bonds 91,943 0

� 1,657,234 1,472,149

2012 in € million

Total

2011 in € million

Total

€ thousand

Total

consolidated financial statements

{ 162 }

DES   annual report 2012

Bank loans and overdrafts are recognised at amortised cost on the balance sheet date. The present value of loans is rede-
termined at the reporting date. To do so, the annuities due up to this date, together with any residual amount according